

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.) **Case No. 16-cv-3311-ELH**
)
LAWRENCE HOGAN, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

**Plaintiffs' Memorandum in Support of Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment
and in Opposition to Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment**

Cary J. Hansel (Bar No. 14722)
2514 N. Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21218
Phone: 301-461-1040
Facsimile: 443-451-8606
cary@hansellaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

John Parker Sweeney (Bar No. 08761)
T. Sky Woodward (Bar No. 10823)
James W. Porter, III (Bar No. 19416)
Marc A. Nardone (Bar No. 18811)
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP
1615 L Street N.W., Suite 1350
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: 202-393-7150
Facsimile: 202-347-1684
jsweeney@bradley.com

Dated: October 5, 2018

Counsel for Plaintiff Atlantic Guns, Inc.

Table of Contents

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities v

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Undisputed facts 2

 A. Plaintiffs 2

 B. The 77R Handgun Registration process (effective October 1, 2003 – present)..... 5

 C. The Handgun License requirement (effective October 1, 2013 – present)..... 7

 1. The Handgun License statute (Section 5-117.1)..... 7

 2. The Handgun License’s implementing regulations 9

 D. The Handgun License’s purpose and effect are to prevent law-abiding Marylanders from acquiring and possessing handguns. 11

 E. The Handgun License requirement is burdensome..... 13

 1. The Handgun License requirement is time-consuming. 13

 2. The Handgun License requirement is inconvenient..... 13

 3. The Handgun License requirement is expensive. 15

 F. The Handgun License requirement is unnecessary and ineffective..... 16

 1. The additional 30-day delay is unnecessary. 16

 2. The fingerprint requirement is unnecessary..... 16

 3. The classroom training with live-fire requirement is unnecessary. 17

 4. The Handgun License requirement is ineffective. 17

 G. The statutory terms “receive” under Section 5.117.1(c) and “receipt” under Section 5-144 are facially vague..... 19

Argument in support of Plaintiffs’ Cross-motion for Summary Judgment 20

 A. The Handgun License requirement violates the Second Amendment..... 20

 1. The Handgun License requirement is unconstitutional per se under the text, history, and tradition standard of *Heller* because it bans handgun acquisition. 20

2.	The Handgun License requirement is a pretext to reduce the exercise of a constitutional right.	22
3.	The Handgun License requirement is unconstitutional under the two-part approach used by the Fourth Circuit.	25
a.	The Handgun License requirement burdens conduct within the scope of the Second Amendment’s guarantee.	25
b.	Strict scrutiny is necessary because the Handgun License requirement severely burdens the Second Amendment’s core right.	26
c.	Defendants cannot meet their burden under strict scrutiny because the Handgun License requirement is not the least restrictive alternative to achieve a compelling interest.	28
1.	The additional 30-day delay is not the least restrictive alternative to achieve a compelling interest.	28
2.	The fingerprint requirement is not the least restrictive alternative to achieve a compelling interest.	29
3.	The classroom training with live-fire requirement is not the least restrictive alternative to achieve a compelling interest.	31
B.	The Handgun License requirement violates the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.	31
C.	The Maryland State Police acted <i>ultra vires</i> in implementing the Handgun License regulations.	32
	Argument in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment	33
A.	Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Handgun License requirement.	33
1.	Maryland Shall Issue has standing, as do the individual Plaintiffs.	33
2.	Atlantic Guns has standing because its business has suffered from the loss of handgun sales and its customers were delayed or denied from acquiring a handgun due to the Handgun License requirement.	41
B.	The Handgun License requirement violates the Second Amendment.	43
1.	The Handgun License requirement burdens conduct within the scope of the Second Amendment’s guarantee.	44
2.	Defendants cannot meet their burden under intermediate scrutiny.	45

a.	Defendants cannot establish that the recited harms exist or that the Handgun License will alleviate these harms in a direct and material way.....	48
1.	Defendants cannot establish that the additional 30-day delay alleviates a demonstrated harm in a direct and material way.....	48
2.	Defendants cannot establish that the fingerprint requirement alleviates a demonstrated harm in a direct and material way.....	49
3.	Defendants cannot establish that the additional half-day classroom training with live-fire requirement alleviates a demonstrated harm in a direct and material way.....	51
b.	Defendants cannot establish that the Handgun License is narrowly tailored to serve a substantial government interest.....	52
1.	The additional 30-day delay is not narrowly tailored to serve a substantial government interest.....	53
2.	The fingerprint requirement is not narrowly tailored to serve a substantial government interest.....	53
3.	The classroom training with live-fire requirement is not narrowly tailored to serve a substantial government interest.....	53
c.	Defendants enacted the Handgun License without substantial evidence.....	55
C.	The Handgun License requirement violates the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	57
1.	The terms “receive” and “receipt” are fatally vague.....	58
2.	<i>Chow</i> does not save this statute from vagueness invalidation.....	60
3.	The Maryland State Police Advisory is entitled to no weight or deference.....	62
D.	The Maryland State Police regulations and application practices are void because they are inconsistent with Section 5-117.1.....	64
1.	The live-fire requirement is not authorized by law.....	64
2.	The Maryland State Police has illegally shifted its duties under Section 5-117.1(f) to the applicants and private vendors and eliminated NRA instructors as a separate category of “qualified handgun instructors.”.....	67
Conclusion	69

Table of Authorities

Cases

A.N.S.W.E.R. Coal. v. Salazar, 915 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 36

Arundel Corp. v. Marie, 860 A.2d 886 (Md. 2004)..... 62

Aston v. Brown, 660 A.2d 447 (Md. 1995)..... 57

Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv., 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 29

Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... 33

Broderick v. Rosner, 294 U.S. 629 (1935)..... 59

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962) 63

Caetano v. Mass., 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016) 21

Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l, 431 U.S. 678 (1977)..... 41

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty., 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) 28

Chisolm v. TransSouth Fin. Corp., 95 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1996) 47

Chow v. State, 903 A.2d 388 (Md. 2006) 58, 60, 61

City of Chi. v. Matchmaker Real Estate Sales Ctr., Inc., 982 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 34

City of L.A. v. Alameda Books, Inc., 535 U.S. 425 (2002) 23

Clinton v. City of N.Y., 524 U.S. 417 (1998) 33

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 41, 43

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) 21

D.C. v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) passim

Danvers Motor Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 39

Dearth v. Holder, 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 36, 37

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 43

Ellis v. Dyson, 421 U.S. 426 (1975) 41

Ezell v. City of Chi. Ill., 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 42

Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC, 136 A.3d 772 (Md. 2016) 61

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993) 45

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy, 519 U.S. 278 (1997) 41

Grace v. Dist. of Columbia, 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d sub nom. Wrenn v. Dist. of Columbia*, 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 23

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 34, 35

Heartwood 88, Inc. v. Montgomery Cty., 846 A.2d 1096 (Md. Ct. App. 2004) 63

Heller v. D. C., 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“*Heller II*”) 21, 54, 55, 67

Heller v. District of Columbia, 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (“*Heller III*”) 23, 29, 54, 55

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC, 567 F.2d 9 (9th Cir. 1977) 45

Huffman v. State, 741 A.2d 1088 (Md. 1999) 58

Johnson v. United States, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) 31, 57, 59

Kolbe v. Hogan, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc), *cert denied*, 138 S. Ct. 469 (2017) passim

Kolbe v. O’Malley, 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014) 33

Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983) 57

Lane v. Holder, 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) 34, 39, 40

Lewis v. Alexander, 685 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 568 U.S. 1123 (2013) 63

Lovell v. City of Griffin, Ga., 303 U.S. 444 (1938) 36

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 33

Mance v. Sessions, 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018) 40

Matter of Reese for Howard County, 2018 WL 3642142 (Md. July 31, 2018) 58

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 46, 47

McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014) 47

McDonald v. Chi., 561 U.S. 742 (2010) 20, 21

McDonnell v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) 63

Md. Highways Contractors Ass'n., Inc. v. Md., 933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991) 35

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 37

Medstar Health v. Md. Health Care Comm’n, 827 A.2d 83 (Md. 2003)..... 63

Murdock v. Com. of Pa., 319 U.S. 110 (1943) 22

Murphy v. Yates, 348 A.2d 837 (Md. 1975) 62

N.Y.Civil Liberties Union v. Grandeau, 528 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 36

NRA v. Magaw, 132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 41

NRA, Inc. v. ATF, 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 571 U.S. 1196 (2014) 38

Packingham v. N.C., 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 47

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 44

Prayze FM v. FCC, 214 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 36

Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cty., 584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008)
aff’d, 368 Fed. App’x 370 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 45

Saenz v. Roe, 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 22

Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 57

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala., 394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 36

Sierra Club v. United States Dept. of the Int., 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) 42, 62

Silvester v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018) 45

Silvester v. Harris, 41 F. Supp. 3d 927 (E.D. Cal. 2014) 26

Silvester v. Harris, 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)..... 26

*Sons of Confederate Veterans, ex rel. Griffin v. Comm’r of the Va. Dept. of Motor
Vehicles*, 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 28

State Bd. of Elections v. Snyder ex rel. Snyder, 76 A.3d 1110 (Md. 2013) 61

State v. Reid, 1 Ala. 612 (1840)..... 22

Steffel v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974) 41

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 41

<i>Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1988 (2018)	20
<i>Thanner Enters., LLC v. Balt. Cty.</i> , 995 A.2d 257 (Md. 2010)	64
<i>The Equal Rights Center v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D. Md. 2010)	33
<i>Turner Broad Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“ <i>Turner P</i> ”)	passim
<i>Turner Broad Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (“ <i>Turner IP</i> ”)	47, 48
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	passim
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	22
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Empls. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	45
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	28
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	63
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	46
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	33, 39, 40
<i>Washington Suburban Sanitary Com’n v. Phillips</i> , 994 A.2d 411 (Md. 2010)	65
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	44
<i>White Tail Park v. Strouble</i> , 413 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	63
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	27, 28
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)	48
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3)	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5)	6

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3)	6
COMAR 12.15.05	10, 56
COMAR 12.15.05.03	10
COMAR 12.15.05.07	10
COMAR 12.15.05.07D	68
COMAR 29.03.01.29	54
COMAR 29.03.01.29C(4).....	1, 9, 64
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(q)	9
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(q)(2).....	68
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(q)(3).....	68
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117	4
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1	passim
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(a)	12
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(b)	19, 43, 58, 61
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(c)	7
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)	13, 31
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)(3).....	7
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)(3)(iii).....	passim
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(e)(6).....	31
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(f).....	8, 10, 67
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(g)	7
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(g)(1).....	10
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(h)	8
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(n)	32, 60
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-118.....	1, 5, 16, 48

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-118(a)	5
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-118(b)	7
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-118(b)(1).....	6
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-123	9
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-123(a)	6, 53
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-124.....	58
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-133.1(a)	66
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-143(a)	24
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-144.....	19
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-144(a)	19, 58
Md. Code Criminal Proc. 10-221(b)(7)	67
Md. Code, Criminal Law § 4-209(d)(2).....	66
Md. Code, Criminal Law, § 4-209(b)(2).....	66
Other Authorities	
4 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 1 (2000), available at: http://digitalcommons.law.umaryland.edu/jhclp/vol4/iss1/2	11
6 C.F.R. 37.15(a)(b).....	6
6 C.F.R. 37.15(c).....	6
ATF, https://www.atf.gov/docs/163521-mdatfwebsite15pdf/download	51
Cassandra K. Crifasi et al., The initial impact of Maryland’s Firearm Safety Act of 2013 on the supply of crime guns in Baltimore, 3(5) The Russel Sage Foundation Journal for the Social Sciences 128–40 (2017).....	50
Dept. Homeland Sec., <i>REAL ID Enforcement: Maryland</i> , https://www.dhs.gov/real- id/maryland	6
Firearm Safety Act, 2013 Maryland Laws Ch. 427 (S.B. 281)	12, 23, 50
Handgun Qualification License, <i>Maryland State Police</i> , https://mdsp.maryland.gov/Organization/Pages/CriminalInvestigationBureau/Lice nsingDivision/Firearms/HandgunQualificationLicense.aspx	15

J. Joseph Curran, *A Farewell To Arms The Solution to Gun Violence in America*, at 6, 63
 (Oct. 20, 1999) 11

Luke Broadwater and Ian Duncan, *‘Neighborhoods are crying out’: Baltimore has
 highest homicide rate of U.S. big cities*, *The Baltimore Sun*, Sept. 25, 2018,
 available at [http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/crime/bs-md-ci-fbi-
 data-20180924-story.html](http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/crime/bs-md-ci-fbi-

 data-20180924-story.html)..... 18

Maryland Shall Issue, *About Us*, available at
<https://www.marylandshallissue.org/jmain/index.php>..... 3

Maryland State Police, *Qualified Handgun Instructor*,
[https://mdsp.maryland.gov/Organization/Pages/CriminalInvestigationBureau/Lic
 nsingDivision/Training/QualifiedHandgunInstructor.aspx](https://mdsp.maryland.gov/Organization/Pages/CriminalInvestigationBureau/Lic

 nsingDivision/Training/QualifiedHandgunInstructor.aspx) 8, 10, 11

Md. Const. Art. V, § 7 62

Md. Dept. Of Pub. Safety, *Fingerprinting Services/Fingerprinting Courses*,
<https://www.dpscs.state.md.us/publicservs/fingerprint.shtml> 14

Receipt, Merriam-Webster, available at
<https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/receipt>..... 59

Receive, Merriam-Webster, available at [https://www.merriam-
 webster.com/dictionary/receive](https://www.merriam-

 webster.com/dictionary/receive) 59

Receive, The Law Dictionary, <https://thelawdictionary.org/receive/>..... 58

The Hyperacusis Network, *What is Hyperacusis*, <http://www.hyperacusis.net/what-is-it/> 38

Transfer, The Law Dictionary, <https://thelawdictionary.org/transfer-n/> 58
